The following table reconciles cash from operating activities to free cash flow:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Six Months Ended
March 31,

(in millions) 2022 2021 2022 2021
Cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 29 $ (91) $ 15 $ 140
Capital expenditures  (57)  (55)  (117)  (126)
Free cash flow $ (28) $ (146) $ (102) $ 14

The following table reconciles adjusted EBITDA excluding adjusted equity income to free cash flow:

FY2022 FY2021
(in millions) Q2 YTD Q2 YTD
Adjusted EBITDA excluding adjusted equity income $ 142 $ 254 $ 250 $ 534
(+) Dividend  —  1  8  9
(-) Restructuring (cash)  (13)  (37)  (45)  (100)
(+/-) Net customer tooling  (23)  (21)  8  —
(+/-) Trade working capital (Net AR/AP + Inventory)  (24)  51  (153)  97
(+/-) Accrued compensation  14  (47)  27  8
(-) Interest paid  (70)  (111)  (70)  (136)
(+/-) Tax refund/taxes paid  (30)  (38)  (20)  (32)
(+/-) Non-income related taxes (VAT)  17  53  (11)  (78)
(+/-) Commercial settlements  10  (44)  (70)  (79)
(+/-) Other  6  (46)  (15)  (83)
Operating cash flow  29  15  (91)  140
Capital expenditures  (57)  (117)  (55)  (126)
Free cash flow $ (28) $ (102) $ (146) $ 14

Appendix
Page 10

Pro Forma Fiscal Year 2021 Reconciliations:

Net sales Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2021

Americas - as reported:  1,737  1,644  1,440  1,343  6,164
Americas footprint actions  (20)  —  —  (1)  (21)

Americas - pro forma  1,717  1,644  1,440  1,342  6,143

EMEA - as reported:  1,604  1,636  1,328  996  5,564
EMEA JV deconsolidation  (25)  (28)  (11)  (35)  (99)
EMEA footprint actions  (18)  (7)  (6)  1  (30)

EMEA - pro forma  1,561  1,601  1,311  962  5,435

Asia - as reported:  554  588  516  465  2,123
China strategic transactions  234  199  231  227  891
China footprint actions  (44)  (33)  (31)  (13)  (121)

Asia - pro forma  744  754  716  679  2,893

Elimination/corporate:  (47)  (49)  (42)  (33)  (171)

Total Adient - as reported  3,848  3,819  3,242  2,771  13,680
Total Adient - pro forma  3,975  3,950  3,425  2,950  14,300

Adjusted EBITDA Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2021

Americas - as reported:  132  64  23  13  232
Americas footprint actions  (5)  1  —  (1)  (5)

Americas - pro forma  127  65  23  12  227

EMEA - as reported:  114  141  22  —  277
EMEA JV deconsolidation  (4)  (5)  —  (8)  (17)
EMEA footprint actions  (6)  (2)  (1)  (1)  (10)

EMEA - pro forma  104  134  21  (9)  250

Asia - as reported:  151  121  92  122  486
China strategic transactions  (31)  (2)  10  (38)  (61)
China footprint actions  (7)  (5)  (2)  —  (14)

Asia - pro forma  113  114  100  84  411

Elimination/corporate:  (19)  (23)  (19)  (17)  (78)

Total Adient - as reported  378  303  118  118  917
Total Adient - pro forma  325  290  125  70  810

Appendix
Page 11

Footnote Addendum

(1) Corporate-related costs not allocated to the segments include executive office, communications, corporate development,
legal and corporate finance.

(2) Reflects qualified restructuring charges for costs that are directly attributable to restructuring activities and meet the
definition of restructuring under ASC 420 along with one-time asset impairment charges, as follows:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

(in millions) 2022 2021
Restructuring charges $ (2) $ (3)
Impairment charge associated with Russian operations  (2)  —
Held for sale asset adjustments  —  (2)